

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents,

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Courts
Of Appeals For The Third And Tenth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF REPRODUCTIVE RESEARCH
AUDIT AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
HOBBY LOBBY, ET AL. AND CONESTOGA, ET AL.**

EDWARD H. TRENT
(Counsel of Record)

WIMBERLY LAWSON WRIGHT DAVES & JONES, PLLC
550 Main Ave., Suite 900
Knoxville, TN 37902
(865) 546-1000
etrent@wimberlylawson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE GOVERNMENT MUST ESTABLISH THAT THE MANDATE IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO SERVE A COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST	6
A. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act Requires the Government to Use the Least Restrictive Means Possible	6
B. The Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment Requires the Government Use the Least Restrictive Means Available Before Substantially Burden- ing the Free Exercise of Religion	8
1. Under the compelling interest test, the government must establish the Mandate is the least restrictive means available	10
2. The Court's more lenient test an- nounced in <i>Smith</i> is not applicable because the Mandate is not a rule of neutral and general appli- cability	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. OTHER LESS RESTRICTIVE MEANS EXIST FOR THE GOVERNMENT TO MEET ITS ALLEGED COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST	14
A. The Government’s Exemption of so Many Employers from the Mandate for a Variety of Reasons Establishes that the Regulation Is Not the Least Restrictive Means Available.....	14
B. Other Less Restrictive Means are Available	16
C. There Would Be Minimal Cost or Disruption From Granting an Exemption to Businesses that Object to the Mandate on Religious Grounds.....	19
1. Granting religious objectors an exemption to the Mandate would not frustrate or do harm to the government’s stated goals	20
2. The government already has the means to provide the Mandated services without having to burden religious objectors’ free exercise rights	32
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	10, 12, 15, 16
<i>Emp. Div. Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	10, 13, 17
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	5, 11, 15, 17, 20
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	12, 13, 16, 20
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of New York v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12 Civ. 2542(BMC), 2013 WL 6579764 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 844 F.Supp.2d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	11, 17, 19
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 854 F.Supp.2d 25 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	19
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Indiana Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	6
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	6, 7, 10, 13, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)(1).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	7, 15
42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)(2).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(1) & (2)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)(2).....	7
Pub L. No. 111-148 (2010)	5, 14, 24, 34, 35

RULES

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(A).....	14
78 Fed.Reg. at 39,874	15

OTHER MATERIALS

Association of State and Territorial Health Officials (2012) “Improving Outcomes and Re- ducing Costs: Oregon’s Initiatives to Improve Birth Outcomes” available at http://www. astho.org/Programs/Access/Maternal-and-Child- Health/_Materials/Improving-Outcomes-and- Reducing-Costs – Oregon%E2%80%99s-Innovative- Reproductive-Health-Program/	36
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Atkins, D. & Bradford, W. D. (2014) “Changes in State Prescription Coverage Mandates for Insurers: The Effect of Women’s Contraceptive Use” available at http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1363/46e0314/abstract	36
Bureau of Labor Statistics (2013) “Women in the Laborforce: A Datebook” available at http://www.bls.gov/cps/wlf-databook-2012.pdf	22, 23, 24
Congressional Budget Office (2013) “CBO’s May 2013 Estimate of the Effects of the Affordable Care Act on Health Insurance Coverage” available at http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/attachments/44190_EffectsAffordableCareActHealthInsuranceCoverage_2.pdf	34
Daniels, K., Jones, J. & Abma, J. “Use of Emergency Contraception Among Women Aged 15-55: United States, 2006-2010” available at http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/databriefs/db112.pdf	27, 28
DeNavas-Walt, C. Proctor, B. & Smith, J. (2013) “Income, Poverty and Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2012” available at http://www.census.gov/prod/2013pubs/p60-245.pdf	34
Frost, J. (2013) “Contraceptive Needs and Services, 2010” available at http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/win/contraceptive-needs-2010.pdf	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Guttmacher Institute (2014) “Medicaid Family Planning Eligibility Expansions” available at http://www.guttmacher.org/statecenter/spibs/spib_SMFPE.pdf	35
Hasstedt, K. (2013) “Title X: An Essential Investment, Now More than Ever” available at http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/gpr/16/3/gpr160314.html	33
Health Resources & Services Administration (2014) “Title X Family Planning Clinics” available at http://www.hrsa.gov/opa/eligibilityandregistration/specialtyclinics/familyplanning/index.html	34
Henry J. Kaiser Foundation (2013) “Women’s Health Insurance Coverage” available at http://kff.org/womens-health-policy/fact-sheet/womens-health-insurance-coverage-fact-sheet/	23, 24, 25
Holahan, J., Buettgens, M., Carroll, C. & Dorn, S. (2013) “The Cost and Coverage Implications of the ACA Medicaid Expansion: National and State-by-State Analysis” available at http://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/01/8384.pdf	34
Janiki, H. (2013) “Employment Based Health Insurance: 2010” available at http://www.census.gov/prod/2013pubs/p70-134.pdf	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jones, H., Mosher, W., Daniels, K. (2012) “Current Contraceptive Use in the United States, 2006-2012, and Changes in Patterns of Use Since 1995” available at http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhsr/nhsr060.pdf	26, 27
Udeh, B. (2009) “The Cost of Unintended Pregnancy in Iowa: A Benefit-Cost Analysis of Public Family Planning Services” available at http://ir.uiowa.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1047&context=ppc_health	36
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, ASPE Issue Brief (February 2012), “The Cost of Covering Contraceptives Through Health Insurance” available at http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/2012/contraceptives/ib.shtml	37
Washington State Department of Health (2013) “Washington State Family Planning Client Data Sheet 2012” available at http://www.doh.wa.gov/Portals/1/Documents/Pubs/930-119-ClientDataSheet.pdf	37
Wieczner, Jen (2013) “Why your boss is dumping your wife: UPS joins growing list of companies kicking spouses off health insurance” available at http://www.marketwatch.com/story/why-your-boss-is-dumping-your-wife-2013-02-22	24
